

# Report of the Board of Directors and Management for 2017

Dear Members,

It is our privilege to report on the accomplishments and financial results of Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union for 2017, the 67th year of continuous service to credit union members and the Ukrainian community. The credit union continued its excellent financial performance in 2017. Again, our assets, deposits, loans, capital and net income are at or near historic levels.

The economy steadily improved during 2017 with the unemployment rate at its lowest level in 18 years, increased consumer confidence, strong stock market performance, and rebounding real estate values. Sadly, in Ukraine the war in the east which had killed over 10,000 and displaced over 1.7 million people continued with no end in sight.

## **Financial Results**

The Credit Union ended the year with assets of \$1,327,858,169 an increase of \$61,065,346 or 4.8% over December 2016. Total loans outstanding were \$728,142,064, \$1,354,917 or 0.2% greater than year-end 2016. During 2017 deposits grew to \$1,116,435,872 which is an increase of \$50,830,051 or 4.8%. Excluding unrealized losses, the Credit Union ended the year with equity capital of \$215,148,256 which is 16.2% of assets.

The credit union achieved net income for the year of \$10,147,494 compared with \$9,836,464 in 2016, an increase of \$311,030 or 3.2%. During 2017 the credit union returned \$22,248,247 to its members in the form of dividends. This is \$1,876,614 or 9.2% greater than in 2016.

During 2017, 637 new members joined the Credit Union and 548 ended their relationship with the Credit Union for a net increase of 89 members. The credit union had 15,276 members on December 31, 2017.

In terms of total assets, Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union is the largest Ukrainian-American credit union. Of the 6,011 credit unions in the United States, we are the 205th largest, placing us in the top 4%. Our average shares per member total \$71,543 and revenue per employee is \$981,132, both the fourth highest among all American credit unions.

While as a credit union our financial results will always be important, we have additional priorities. Through our extensive financial support, we endeavor to help maintain and build the Ukrainian communities we serve. On the strength of our 2017 financial performance, the credit union contributed \$1,181,858 to our youth, cultural, religious, educational and humanitarian organizations.

## **Acknowledgements**

We pride ourselves on the personal service that we give our members to help achieve their financial goals. This is possible only through our valued employees who we thank for their hard work and dedication. We thank our volunteers, the Board of Directors and Committee members for the collective leadership they have provided to our credit union. Finally, our credit union is all about its members. We gratefully acknowledge your loyalty and support. Please accept our sincere thanks for the confidence you have placed in Self Reliance New York Federal Credit Union.

## **Звіт Дирекції та Управи за 2017 рік**

Шановні члени Кредитівки!

З приємністю звітуємо, що Федеральна Кредитова Кооператива Самопоміч Нью Йорк успішно завершила 67-й рік від початку заснування, успішний рік служінню членам Кредитівки і цілій українській громаді. 2017 рік завершився з історично високими показниками активів, депозитів, позичок і капіталу.

Економіка США у 2017 р. значно покращилася, безробіття знизилося, зросла довіра споживача, посилився фондовий ринок і відновилися вартість нерухомості. На жаль, на Сході України продовжується війна - загинуло понад 10,000 людей, переселено 1.7 мільйонів населення. Не передбачається жодних ознак припинення війни в найближчому майбутньому.

### **Фінансові підсумки**

Кредитівка завершила рік загальною сумою активів 1,327,858,169 дол. - зросла на 61,065,346 дол., або 4.8% у порівнянні із 2016 роком. Позички становили 728,142,064 дол., 1,354,917 дол., або 0.2% вище ніж у 2016 році. Депозити досягнули 1,116,435,872 дол., зросли на 50,830,051 дол., або 4.8%. За винятком незреалізованих втрат, Кредитівка завершила 2017 рік з капіталом 215,148,256 дол., або 16.2% активів.

Чистий прибуток 2017 р. становив 10,147,494 дол. порівнюючи з 2016 р., який досягнув 9,836,464 дол., тобто більше на 311,030 дол., або 3.2%. Кредитівка виплатила членству дивіденди на суму 22,248,247 дол., більше на 1,876,614 дол. або 9.2% вище ніж у 2016 р.

До Кредитівки приєдналося 637 нових членів, вибуло 548 (зріст членства у 2017 р. становив 89 членів). У кінці грудня 2017 р. Кредитівка налічувала 15,276 членів.

Враховуючи загальну суму активів Федеральна Кредитова Кооператива Самопоміч Нью Йорк найбільша українсько-американська Кредитівка. Серед існуючих 6,011 американських кредитівок, за обсягом активів, ми здобули 205 місце і ввійшли у найвищі 4% всіх кредитних спілок. Середній баланс депозиту на одного члена становить 71,543 дол., а прибуток на одного працівника 981,132 дол. - два з найвищих показників в цілій Америці.

Кредитівка, окрім фінансових зобов'язань виконує ще одне важливе завдання - це фінансова допомога українським організаціям. У 2017 р. Кредитівка призначила 1,181,858 дол. на розвиток молодіжних, культурних, релігійних, наукових та гуманітарних організацій.

### **Подяка**

Щиро дякуємо членам Ради Директорів і Комітетів за розуміння і готовність присвятити вільний час служінню Кредитівці. Окрема вдячність працівникам за щоденну, сумлінну, віддану працю і ввічливе обслуговування членів Кредитівки. І особлива подяка членству, за довір'я, довготривалу підтримку і співпрацю з Федеральною Кредитовою Кооперативою Самопоміч Нью Йорк.

**БАЛАНСИ НА 31 ГРУДНЯ 2017 і 2016 рр.**  
**BALANCE SHEET – DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016**

<b>АКТИВИ</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>ASSETS</b>
Готівка і коротко термінові депозити	\$142,347,172	\$118,820,614	Cash and Cash Equivalents
Позички членам	728,142,064	726,787,147	Loans to Members
Резерви на можливі втрати на позичках	(4,235,389)	(4,189,120)	Reserves for Possible Loan Losses
Інвестиції	446,619,216	410,516,320	Investments
Належні відсотки від інвестицій і позичок	3,936,349	3,534,096	Accrued Interest on Investments and Loans
Земля, будинок і бюрові устаткування	1,729,466	2,018,054	Premises & Equipment, net
NCUA Фонд забезпечення	8,751,967	8,354,606	NCUA Insurance Deposit
Інші активи	567,324	951,106	Other Assets
<b>РАЗОМ АКТИВИ</b>	<b>\$1,327,858,169</b>	<b>\$1,266,792,823</b>	<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>
<b>ПАСИВИ І ЧЛЕНСЬКІ УДІЛИ</b>			<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>
<b>ПАСИВИ</b>			<b>LIABILITIES</b>
Нараховані дивіденди за 4-й квартал	\$113,408	\$116,074	Dividends Payable for the 4th quarter
Різні зобов'язання	1,009,636	1,051,893	Other Liabilities
<b>РАЗОМ ПАСИВИ</b>	<b>\$1,123,044</b>	<b>\$1,167,967</b>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>
<b>ВЛАСНІСТЬ УДІЛОВЦІВ</b>			<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>
Уділи	\$1,116,435,872	\$1,065,605,821	Shares
Статутова резерва	10,000,000	10,000,000	Statutory Reserves
Нездійснені ринкові прибутки (витрати)	(4,849,003)	(4,981,727)	Unrealized Market Gains (Losses)
Нерозподілений прибуток	205,148,256	195,000,762	Undivided Earnings
<b>РАЗОМ</b>	<b>\$1,326,735,125</b>	<b>\$1,265,624,856</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
<b>РАЗОМ ПАСИВИ І ВЛАСНІСТЬ УДІЛОВЦІВ</b>	<b>\$1,327,858,169</b>	<b>\$1,266,792,823</b>	<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>

**ЗВІТ ПРИБУТКІВ ТА ВИДАТКІВ ЗА 2017 і 2016 рр.  
ЗАКІНЧУЮЧИ 31 ГРУДНЯ  
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE FOR THE YEARS ENDED  
DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND 2016**

<b>ПРИБУТКИ</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>	<b>INCOME</b>
Відсотки від позичок	\$33,440,547	\$33,540,931	Interest on Loans
Відсотки від інвестицій	7,753,413	5,866,627	Interest on Investments
Інші прибутки	585,946	506,463	Other Income
<b>РАЗОМ ПРИБУТКИ</b>	<b>\$41,779,906</b>	<b>\$39,914,021</b>	<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>
<b>ВИДАТКИ</b>			<b>EXPENSES</b>
Платні працівників	\$3,272,754	\$3,320,188	Employee Compensation
Забезпечення працівників	1,622,649	1,622,853	Employee Benefits
Подорожі та конференції	20,226	53,135	Travel and Conferences
Вклади до асоціації	92,540	88,589	Association Dues
Кошти приміщення	636,585	647,417	Office Occupancy
Бюрові видатки	1,190,482	991,591	Office Operations
Громадські і виховні пожертви, громадські зв'язки і реклама	1,181,858	1,332,396	Community, Promotional and Education
Професійні послуги	316,323	361,746	Professional Services
Обслуговування позичок	382,031	405,748	Loan Servicing Expense
Резерви на сумнівні позички	58,545	256,583	Provision for Loan Losses
Забезпечення членів	164,922	157,420	Members Insurance
Державний контроль	289,223	210,973	Fed. Supervision & Exam.
Річні та інші збори	25,547	24,315	Annual & Other Meetings
Інші видатки	130,480	232,970	Other Expense
<b>РАЗОМ ВИДАТКИ</b>	<b>\$9,384,165</b>	<b>\$9,705,924</b>	<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>
Чистий прибуток перед дивідендою	\$32,395,741	\$30,208,097	Net Income before Dividends
Виплачені дивіденди	\$22,248,247	\$20,371,633	Dividends Paid
<b>ЧИСТИЙ ПРИБУТОК</b>	<b>\$10,147,494</b>	<b>\$9,836,464</b>	<b>NET INCOME</b>